
 
 

Governance Committee 
 

 Monday, 30th September, 
2019 
at 5.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

 
Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members of the Committee 

 
 Councillor Keogh (Chair) 

Councillor Kataria 
Councillor Harwood 
Councillor White 
Councillor G Galton 
Councillor Professor Margetts 
Councillor Spicer 
 

  
  
  

 
  
 Contacts 
  
 Director of Legal and Governance 
 Richard Ivory 
 Tel. 023 8083 2394 

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 
  
  
 Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 Claire Heather 
 Tel. 023 8083 2412 

Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of the Governance Committee Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution. 

02 Part 2 - Articles 

It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council. 

Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements. 

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your 
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the 
meeting  
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings 
open to the public, for either live or 
subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the 
Chair’s opinion, a person filming or recording 
a meeting or taking photographs is 
interrupting proceedings or causing a 
disturbance, under the Council’s Standing 
Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting. 
By entering the meeting room you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the use 
of those images and recordings for 
broadcasting and or/training purposes. The
[...]
ting reasonably could reach, (also known 
as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

 
4   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 1 - 

2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 29th July 
2019 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

5   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2018/19 (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

 Report of the Section 151 Officer detailing the findings of any major changes to the 
Financial Statements 2018/19 arising from the Annual Audit. 
 

6   EXTERNAL AUDIT 2018/19 AUDIT RESULTS (Pages 11 - 68) 
 

 Report of the External Auditors detailing the 2018/19 Audit Results. 
 

7   ANNUAL REPORT ON MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT (Pages 69 - 74) 
 

 Report of the Director Legal and Governance detailing the Annual Report on Members 
Code of Conduct. 
 

8   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2019-20 (Pages 75 - 94) 
 

 Report of Chief Internal Auditor providing an Internal Audit Progress Report. 
 

9   ANNUAL REVIEW OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE CONTRACTS MANAGED BY 
THE ICU (Pages 95 - 118) 
 

 Report of Director of Quality and Integration and Interim DASS detailing contracts 
managed by the Integrated Commissioning Unit, and providing assurance of 
appropriate management processes. 
 
 



 

10   TRANSACTIONS AND UNIVERSAL SERVICES - SICKNESS STATISTICS  
 

 Service Director for Transactions and Universal Services to provide a verbal update on 
progress regarding sickness statistics.  
 

Friday, 20 September 2019 Director of Legal and Governance 
 



 

4 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 JULY 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Keogh (Chair), Kataria, Harwood, White and 
Professor Margetts 
 

Apologies: Councillors G Galton and Spicer 
 

 
10. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 10th June 2019 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

11. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018-19  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Financial Officer detailing the 
Annual Governance Statement for 2018-19.  The Committee noted that the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations required that the Council developed and published an Annual 
Governance Statement and the extent to which the Council had complied with its Code 
of Corporate Governance. 
 
The Committee particularly noted that the Annual Performance Appraisal Process was 
still not fully embedded across the Council with some inconsistencies across service 
areas in terms of compliance.  The Committee requested that a more detailed report be 
presented to a future meeting detailing the process, impact on career progression and 
an appraisal breakdown of stats across the Council service areas.   
 

12. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2018/19  

The Committee received a presentation from the Section 151 Officer and Helen 
Thompson, Ernest Young External Auditors detailing why it had not been possible to 
sign off the final Financial Statements for 2018/19 by 31st July 2019 deadline. 
 
It was noted that the 31st July deadline was not a statutory completion deadline but one 
that accounts must be published by, with either an audited opinion or a statement as to 
why they had not yet been audited, therefore the accounts would be published by 31st 
July 2019 with a statement that had been agreed by both the Council and Ernest Young 
as to why there was not an audited opinion.  The Committee also noted that there were 
no legal or financial consequences of the accounts not being audited by this date. 
 
The Committee noted that Ernest Young had been unable to complete the audit on time 
due to significant staffing issues at senior levels and not being able to successfully 
recruit had impacted on the work of the organisation.  Aside it was noted that a number 
of authorities were in a similar position this year as there appeared to be a national 
issue in terms of recruitment of external auditors.    
 
The Committee noted the reasons that had been provided by Ernest Young and the 
commitment to have finalised the audit by the end of September 2019.  It was agreed 
that in order to facilitate the full signing off of the accounts the scheduled Governance 
Committee for 9th September would be moved to 30th September 2019.      
 

13. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2018-19  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

5 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Annual 
Internal Audit Opinion for 2018-19.  The Committee noted that the opinion remained as 
Limited Assurance and particularly noted the key areas of concern that remained as 
detailed in section 5 of the appendix.  The Committee also noted that some of the 
audits in progress with an implementation action plan would be impacted upon by other 
projects such as Business World as an example. 
 
The Committee recognised improvements that were taking place but concluded that the 
Limited Assurance Opinion was correct and tied in with the Annual Governance 
Statement.  The Committee were concerned at the numbers of repeated Limited 
Assurance which was not acceptable and indicated that Service Directors needed to 
attend future meetings of the Committee to address the issues. 
 
RESOLVED:   

(i) That the Annual Audit Opinion for 2018/19 be noted; and  
(ii) That the Chair of the Committee work with officers to develop a timetable for 

attendance of Service Directors where Limited Assurance remained.  
   

14. PROJECTS & PROGRAMMES QUARTERLY REVIEW  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Interim Director Finance and 
Commercialisation detailing the Project and Programme Quarterly Report which were in 
formal stages of project governance as reported to the Council Management Team 
Programme Board. 
 
 

15. HR QUARTERLY STATISTICS  

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director Human Resources and 
Organisational Development detailing the Human Resources Statistics for Quarter 1 of 
2019/20. 
 
The Committee particularly noted the sickness data and the two case studies examples 
that had been provided following a request from the Committee.  The Committee 
remained concerned at the high levels of sickness in some service areas despite action 
plans in place and the comparison to the public sector average which was also 
significantly higher. 
 
RESOLVED:  

(i) That the report be noted; and  
(ii) That the Service Directors be invited to attend future meetings of this 

Committee where their service area has a high sickness level above the 
public sector average starting with the Service Director of Transactions and 
Universal Services.     

 
 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018/19 

DATE OF DECISION: 30 SEPTEMBER 2019  

REPORT OF: SECTION 151 OFFICER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Stephanie Skivington Tel: 023 80832692 

 E-mail: Stephanie.Skivington@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 80834897 

 E-mail: John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the Draft Financial 
Statements 2018/19 were signed by the Section 151 (S151) Officer on 15 May 2019 
ahead of the 31 May deadline. A copy of the updated Financial Statements is available 
in the Members’ Room.  

The year-end audit, carried out by our auditors Ernst & Young LLP, commenced on 
20 May 2019, however its completion was delayed beyond 31 July 2019 (the date by 
which local authority accounts are expected to be published) due to EY’s resourcing 
issues. This report details the changes made to the Financial Statements arising from 
the findings of the audit. Any further changes, identified on submission of the final 
audit report, will be presented at this meeting. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Notes the changes to the Financial Statements 2018/19 as a result 
of the annual audit as detailed in paragraphs 5 to 7 and appendix 1. 

 (ii) Approves the audited Financial Statements 2018/19. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  It is a legal requirement that the Statement of Accounts 2018/19 is considered 
and approved by this committee, following the completion of the audit, and 
signed by the person presiding at this meeting. The Financial Statements 
must be published as soon as reasonably practicable after the receipt of the 
auditor’s final findings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with statutory 
requirements. No other options have been considered as it is a legal 
requirement that the Financial Statements are prepared, and signed by the 
person presiding at this meeting following completion of the audit. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 CONSULTATION 

3.  Not applicable. 
Page 3

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Stephanie.Skivington@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk


 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4.  The Financial Statements are a complex document and the layout and 
information provided are defined by statutory requirements. The key issues 
that should be drawn to the attention of Committee were presented at its 
meeting on 10 June 2019. A copy of this is available in the Members’ Room 
or by following the link below. 

 

Draft Financial Statements for 2018/19 

 

 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AMENDMENTS 

5.  There are a number of adjustments to the Financial Statements arising from 
the findings of the audit, none of which change the overall bottom line position 
for the Council for 2018/19. 

6.  The updated Financial Statements are available in the Members’ Room. The 
main adjustments to the statements are outlined below, with further details in 
Appendix 1: 

 Update of the Pension Fund Liability and Pension Reserve for the 
McCloud/Sargeant judgement following the Supreme Court’s rejection 
of the Government’s request to appeal. This is an event that has taken 
place after the 31 March 2019 that materially changes estimates 
previously included in the accounts and therefore requires the 
Financial Statements to be updated;  

 Adjustment to Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) to uprate 
valuations for Other Land & Buildings for material differences between 
valuations at 31 March 2019 and previous valuations at an earlier date; 

 Amendment to the PPE note to provide separate analysis of the write 
out of depreciation to the Revaluation Reserve and correction of the 
overstatement of brought forward gross cost/valuation and 
accumulated depreciation/impairment balances (equal and opposite 
entries with no impact on the net book value); 

 Additional information provided for the prior period adjustment of the 
service analysis in the Expenditure & Funding Analysis and 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (change in 
Portfolio structure) and the Creditors note; 

 Removal from disclosure of amounts due to or from other public sector 
bodies in the Related Parties note as this is not required by the Code 
referred to in paragraph 13. 

7.  The full details of adjus
[...]
or 

period adjustment of the 

service analysis in the 

Expenditure & Funding 

Analysis (EFA) and 

Comprehensive Income and 

Expenditure Statement 

(CIES) and the Creditors 

note

In the EFA the £162.205M Net Expenditure Chargeable to the General Fund and HRA Balances, £22.989M Adjustments between the 

Funding and Accounting Basis and £185.194M Net Expenditure in the CIES for Cost of Services have not changed as a result of the 

2017/18 restatement. In the CIES the £599.978M Expenditure, -£414.784M Income and £185.194M Net Expenditure for Cost of Services 

have not changed as a result of the 2017/18 restatement.

Tables showing significant monies outstanding from related parties (£5.440M in 2018/19) and significant amounts owed by the Council to 

related parties (£20.038M in 2018/19) have been removed from the note.

Page 10



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: EXTERNAL AUDIT – 2018/19 AUDIT RESULTS 
REPORT 

DATE OF DECISION: 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 

REPORT OF: EY LLP 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  David White Tel: 02380 382042 

 E-mail: dwhite@uk.ey.com 

Director Name:  Helen Thompson Tel: 02380 382099 

 E-mail: Hthompson2@uk.ey.com 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not Applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Audit Results Report summarises the findings from the 2018/19 audit. It includes 
the messages arising from the audit of the Council’s financial statements and the 
results of the work undertaken to assess the Council’s arrangements to secure value 
for money in its use of resources. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the external auditor’s Audit Results Report as attached in 
the Appendix. 

 (ii) To approve the letter of representation. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Governance Committee’s terms of reference require it to be satisfied that 
appropriate action is taken on risk and internal control related issues identified 
by the external auditors. Specifically, the Committee has responsibility for 
oversight of the reports
[...]
nable manner; and
§ Work with partners and other third parties.

In considering your proper arrangements, we will draw on the requirements of the CIPFA/SOLACE
framework for local government to ensure that our assessment is made against a framework that you are
already required to have in place and to report on through documents such as your annual governance
statement.

V
F
M

Proper arrangements for
securing value for money

Informed
decision making

Working with
partners and
third parties

Sustainable
resource

deployment

We identified one significant risk around these arrangements, in relation to contracting and procurement processes and compliance, following on from the issues which
gave rise to the qualification of our 2017/18 value for money conclusion. The table below presents our findings in response to the risk in our audit planning report and
any other significant weaknesses or issues we want to bring to your attention.

We expect having no matters to report about your arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in your use of resources.

Overall conclusion

P
age 39



26

Value for Money

Value for Money Risks

V
F
M

We are only required to determine whether there are any risks that we consider significant within the Code of Audit Practice, where risk is defined as:
“A matter is significant if, in the auditor’s professional view, it is reasonable to conclude that the matter would be of interest to the audited body or the wider public”
Our risk assessment supports the planning of enough work to deliver a safe conclusion on your arrangements to secure value for money, and enables us to determine the
nature and extent of any further work needed. If we do not identify a significant risk we do not need to carry out further work.
The section below presents the findings of our work in response to the risks area in our audit planning report. No further risks were identified during the course of our
audit.

What is the significant value for mon
[...]
 matters that have had an effect on the
independence or objectivity of the specialists.

P
age 65



52

Appendix D

Management representation letter

I confirm that this letter has been discussed and agreed by the Authority on
30 September 2019

Name: John Harrison

Position: Section 151 Officer

Name: Councillor Eamonn Keogh

Position: Chairman of the Governance CommitteeP
age 66



EY  |  Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

About EY
EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction and advisory
services. The insights and quality services we deliver help build
trust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies the
world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver
on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a
critical role in building a better working world for our people, for
our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit
ey.com.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: ANNUAL REPORT ON THE MEMBERS’ CODE OF 
CONDUCT 

DATE OF DECISION: 30th  SEPTEMBER 2019 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LEGAL & GOVERNANCE AND 
MONITORING OFFICER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Richard Ivory, Monitoring Officer Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALIT
[...]
zabeth.Goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2017 (PSIAS), requires the Chief Internal 
Auditor (CIA) to provide periodical updates to the Governance Committee on: 

 Progress made against the agreed annual audit plan. 

 Results of audit activities and 

 Management’s response to risk that in the CIA’s judgement maybe 
unacceptable to the Authority 

All other PSIAS requirements are communicated in either the charter or annual audit 
opinion, which are reported separately to this committee at various times throughout 
the year. 

 

Internal Audit Progress for the period 1st April to the 16th September 2019 is covered in 
the attached Appendix 1. There are no new areas of concern for this reporting period. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Governance Committee notes the Internal Audit Progress 
report for the period 1st April to the 16th September 2019. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards the Chief 
Internal Auditor is required to provide an update on progress against the 
annual audit plan to the Governance Committee for information. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. None 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

4. None 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



Property/Other 

5. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

6. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 state ‘a relevant body 
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account the 
Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards. 

Other Legal Implications:  

7. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

8. The report is for note only, there is no decision to be made. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

9. None 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Internal Audit Progress Report for the period 1st April to the 16th September 
2019. 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: Internal Audit Office, 
Civic Centre, Municipal, 1st floor, Rm 219. 

Title of Background Paper(s): 

None 

Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

 

 

Page 76



 

 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 30th September 2019 

Elizabeth Goodwin, Chief Internal Auditor 

 

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix 1



I n t e r n a l  A u d i t  P r o g r e s s  R e p o r t  

 

Page 2 
Portsmouth City Council Internal Audit Service is performed in compliance with the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). Compliance to the standard was externally assessed in May 2018.  

1. I n t r o d u c t i o n   

 

Internal Audit is a statutory function for all local authorities.  

The requirement for an Internal Audit function in local government is detailed within the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 as to: 

 

Undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance 

processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance 

 

The standards for ‘proper practices’ are laid down in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards [the Standards – updated 2016]. 

Internal auditing is an indepen
[...]
isk Low Risk - Improvement

1

2

1

1

Achievement of Strategic Objectives Compliance Effectiveness of Operations

Reliability & Integrity of Data Safeguarding of Assets

 

Achievement of 
Strategic 

Objectives Compliance 
Effectiveness of 

Operations 
Reliability & 

Integrity 
Safeguarding 

of Assets Total 

Critical Risk      0 

High Risk     1 1 

Medium Risk   1 1  2 

Low Risk - Improvement   2   2 

Grand Total 0 0 3 1 1 5 

P
age 93



I n t e r n a l  A u d i t  P r o g r e s s  R e p o r t  

 

Page 18 
Portsmouth City Council Internal Audit Service is performed in compliance with the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). Compliance to the standard was externally assessed in May 2018.  

1 4 .  F o l l o w  U p  A n a l y s i s  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Open Pending 
In 

Progress 

Implemented 
but not 

effective 
Closed – 
Verified 

Closed – 
Not Verified 

Closed – 
Management 
Accepts Risk 

Closed – No 
Longer 

Applicable 

High Risk 5  4  3    

Medium Risk 9  2  2 1   

Low Risk  2  1  2    

Grand Total 16  7  7 1   

2

1

2
5

4

3

9

2

2

1

High Risks 

The Internal Audit Service follows up all audits where at least 1 high risk exception has been raised. These audits are followed up in 
the next financial year to allow for agreed actions to be sufficiently implemented. Any critical risk exceptions are followed up within 3 
months due to the potential severity of the risks identified. The overall position of the exceptions followed up currently through 2019/20 
shows that 26% have been closed by audit, however 74% remain open and or are in progress. 

Medium Risks Low Risks 

Open Pending

In Progress Implemented but not effective

Closed – Verified Closed – Not Verified/Accepts Risk

P
age 94



DECISION-MAKER:  Governance Committee 

SUBJECT: Annual Review of Health and Social Care Contracts 
managed by the ICU 

DATE OF DECISION: Monday, 30th September 2019 

REPORT OF: Director of Quality and Integration  

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Matthew Waters Tel: 023 8083 4849 

 E-mail:      matthew.waters@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Stephanie Ramsey Tel: 023 80 

 E-mail: stephanie.ramsey@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This paper informs the Governance Board of the major contracts managed by the Integrated 
Commissioning Unit on behalf of Southampton City Council, and details current arrangements for 
monitoring these contracts, including mechanisms for assurance of quality, performance, and 
governance. 

It provides an update on these and other contracts managed by the Unit. 

It provides information on the major (£1m+ per annum) contracts managed. 

It provides information on independent internal assurance that contracts are being managed 
appropriately. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the report’s contents and the work of the Integrated 
Commissioning Unity in ensuring contracts with external agencies are 
properly managed, and provide good quality and best value for money 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The ICU is managing a number of contracts on behalf of the council, including joint 
arrangements with Southampton City CCG. These contracts are managed 
appropriately and according to contractual terms. The ICU is subject to internal audit 
processes which verify the management of contracts is undertaken in an appropriate 
manner and to a standard that provides assurance and limits risk to the council. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2 The alternative to the ICU management of contracts would require specialist 
knowledge and skills to be dispersed within teams across the council. This would 
make strategic management and decision making difficult. It would result in 
inconsistencies in approach, and would make it more difficult for the council to 
achieve its strategic priorities in relation to services. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3 The Integrated Commissioning Unit (
[...]
ot only the system function or process objectives 

but also the achievement of the organisation’s objectives in relation to: 
 The efficient and effective use of resources 
 The safeguarding of assets 
 The preparation of reliable financial and operational information 
 Compliance with laws and regulations 

And corrective action needs to be taken immediately. 
High Risk Action needs to be taken to address significant control weaknesses but over a reasonable timeframe rather than 

immediately.  These issues are not “show stopping” but are still important to ensure that controls can be relied 
upon for the effective performance of the service or function.  If not addressed, they can, over time, become 
critical.  An example of an important exception would be the introduction of controls to detect and prevent fraud.  

Medium Risk These are control weaknesses that may expose the system function or process to a key risk but the likelihood of 
the risk occurring is low.  

Low Risk - 
Improvement 

Very low risk exceptions or recommendations that are classed as improvements that are intended to help the 
service fine tune its control framework or improve service effectiveness and efficiency.  An example of an 
improvement recommendation would be making changes to a filing system to improve the quality of the 
management trail.  

 

P
age 117



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 Financial Statements for 2018/19
	Appendix 1 - Schedule of changes to Draft 18-19 Accounts

	6 External Audit 2018/19 Audit Results
	Southampton City Council 2018-19 Audit Results Report

	7 Annual Report on Members Code of Conduct
	8 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2019-20
	Appendix 1

	9 Annual Review of Health and Social Care Contracts managed by the ICU
	Appendix 1
	Appenix Two - SCC ICU Contract Management 1819 Final Report for issue-signed.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 6 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Keogh (Chair), Kataria, Harwood, White, G Galton, 
Professor Margetts and Spicer 
 

 
16. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 29th July 2019 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

17. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 2018/19  

The Committee considered the report of the Section 151 Officer detailing the Financial 
Statements 2018/19.  The Committee particularly noted that there were a number of 
adjustments to the Financial Statements arising from the findings of the external audit, 
none of which changed the overall bottom line position for the Council for 2018/19. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(i) That the changes to the Financial Statements 2018/19 as a result of the annual 
audit as detailed in paragraphs 5-7 and appendix 1 of the report be noted: 
and  

(ii) That the audited Financial Statements 2018/19 be approved.  
 

18. EXTERNAL AUDIT 2018/19 AUDIT RESULTS  

The Committee considered the report of the External Auditor detailing the 2018/19 
Audit Results which included messages arising from the audit of the Council’s financial 
statements and the results of the work undertaken to assess the Council’s 
arrangements to secure value for money in its use of resources. 
 
The Committee also noted that an unqualified opinion had been received on the 
Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 as the External Auditors were satisfied with the 
progress that had been made relating to value for money and procurement processes. 
 
The External Auditor placed on record their thanks to staff in supporting the audit which 
had been delayed due to resourcing issues within Ernest Young external auditors.   
 
RESOLVED: 

(i) That the external auditor’s Audit Results Report as detailed in the appendix of 
the report; and  

(ii) That the letter of representation be approved.  
 

19. ANNUAL REPORT ON MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
and Monitoring Officer detailing the Annual Report on the Members’ Code of Conduct 
2018/19. 
 

20. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2019-20  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
Internal Audit Progress Report for the period 1st April to 16th September 2019.  The 



 

- 7 - 
 

Committee particularly noted that on page 80 of the report the reference to the two 
schools being removed from the audit plan was incorrect and should have indicated 
they were being added to the plan. 
 

21. ANNUAL REVIEW OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE CONTRACTS MANAGED BY 
THE ICU  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Director of Quality and Integration 
detailing the Annual Review of Health and Social Care Contracts managed by the 
Integrated Commissioning Unit and ensuring contracts with external agencies were 
properly managed and provide good quality and best value for money. 
 
The Committee particularly noted that the Integrated Commissioning Unit had recently 
had an internal audit which had provided an “assurance” opinion.   
 

22. TRANSACTIONS AND UNIVERSAL SERVICES - SICKNESS STATISTICS  

The Committee received a presentation from the Service Director for Transactions and 
Universal Services detailing measures and processes that had been put in place to deal 
with sickness within the service area. 
 
It was noted that the service area had approximately 540 members of staff, 340 of 
which were front line in areas such as waste and parks who worked in all weathers 
throughout the year with no flexible working options such as working from home with 
the highest rate of sickness being related to muscular/back pain.  A restructure had 
taken place to provide for more supervisors to be on site and monitoring crews to 
ensure that health and safety requirements were met and maintained, training was 
delivered around manual handling and tool box talks.   
 
Management meetings took place every two weeks with Service Leads and HR 
business partners to monitor rates of sickness, return to work interviews took place, HR 
policies were adhered too in supportive ways within reasonable timescales.  Proactive 
health surveillance initiatives took place, non-compliance with health and safety issues 
were pulled up and progressed to disciplinary if necessary and long term sickness was 
also dealt with and progressed to dismissal if other alternative could not be reached 
such as redeployment.   
 
The Committee acknowledged the improvements in statistics which was indicating a 
positive downward trend with particular reference to the average days lost due to 
sickness across the Council as 12 with Transactions and Universal Services sitting at 
14 and made the following suggestions as potential ways to progress improvement 
further:- 

 Benchmarking data was sought from comparable authorities; 

 A peer review of the service area was undertaken; 

 That site based comparisons were undertaken; and  

 Target setting was important moving forward.  
 

 


